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ULTRAMAR INC. WILMINGTON REFINERY 
COGEN PROJECT 

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS RECEIVED ON THE NOP/IS 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
To fulfill the purpose and intent of CEQA, as the lead agency for this project, the SCAQMD 
prepared and released, for public review and comment period, a Notice of Preparation and Initial 
Study (NOP/IS) to identify potentially significant environmental impacts and provided a 
preliminary analysis associated with the Ultramar, Inc. Wilmington Refinery Cogeneration 
Project. 
 
The NOP/IS was circulated for a 34-day public review and comment period, which started on 
March 30, 2012, and ended on May 3, 2012.  The NOP/IS was circulated in Wilmington and to 
neighboring residents, responsible agencies, other public agencies, and interested individuals in 
order to solicit input on the scope of the environmental analysis to be included in an EIR.   
 
Four comment letters were received on the NOP/IS during the public comment period.  Although 
not required, comment letters received on the NOP/IS and the responses to those comments have 
been prepared.  The comments are bracketed and numbered.  The related responses are identified 
with the corresponding number and are included in the following pages. 
 

Comment Letter Commenter 
1 Native American Heritage Commission 
2 California Department of Transportation 
3 Southern California Association of Governments 
4 Ms. Joyce Dillard 

 
 
The NOP/IS concluded that the proposed Project would not create significant adverse 
environmental impacts to the following areas: aesthetics, agricultural and forestry resources, 
biological resources, cultural resources, energy, geology and soils, hydrology and water quality, 
land use and planning, mineral resources, noise, population and housing, public services, 
recreation, solid/hazardous waste, and transportation/traffic.  No comments were received 
disputing these conclusions. 
 
However, further evaluation of air quality, greenhouse gas emissions, and hazards and hazardous 
materials subsequent to the release of the NOP/IS for public review and comment did not 
identify any significant adverse impacts from the proposed Project.  Therefore, in lieu of an EIR, 
the SCAQMD has prepared this Negative Declaration (ND) to address the potential adverse 
environmental impacts associated with the proposed Project. 
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Responses to Comment Letter No. 1 
 

Native American Heritage Commission 
April 6, 2012 

 
Response 1-1 
 
The comment states that the Native American Heritage Commission is the state’s Trustee 
Agency for Native American Cultural Resources.  No further response is necessary. 
 
Response 1-2 
 
The SCAQMD is aware of the statues and regulations including Public Resources Code §21000-
§21177 as well as all other relevant CEQA Guideline requirements in the California Code of 
Regulations.  As explained below and in the following responses, no known cultural resources 
were identified within the proposed Project area.  As stated on pages 2-33 through 2-35 in this 
ND, potential significant adverse impacts on cultural resources were not anticipated.  This 
conclusion is based on the fact that there are no prehistoric or historic cultural resources or 
paleontological resources within the boundaries of the Refinery. 
 
The entire Refinery site has been previously graded and developed and is primarily located on 
fill material.  The larger Refinery structures and equipment are supported on concrete 
foundations.  The remainder of the site is unpaved.  Any archaeological or paleontological 
resources that may have been present prior to development of the Refinery are not expected to be 
found at the site due to past disturbance and imported fill material.  In addition, a November 
2010 records search indicated that no prehistoric sites or Native American sacred lands are 
recorded within the Refinery boundaries or within one-mile radius of the facility.   
 
Although not expected, if cultural resources were to be encountered unexpectedly during ground 
disturbance associated with construction of the proposed Project, proper procedures (i.e., 
contacting professional archaeologist and a Gabrielino/Tongva representative, temporarily 
halting or redirecting disturbance work in vicinity, etc.) will be taken.  Further, the Refinery’s 
site does not contain known paleontological resources and, thus, the proposed Project is not 
expected to adversely affect any sites of paleontological value. 
 
As a result, based on the November 2010 records search and past historical activities at the site, 
the proposed Project was determined to not cause a potential “substantial adverse change in the 
significance of any historical resource” which would require a further evaluation of cultural 
resources in this ND. 
 
Response 1-3 
 
The SCAQMD is aware of Public Resources Code §§5907.94(a) and 5097.96 and will treat any 
NAHC "Sacred Sites" as confidential and exempt from the Public Records Act pursuant to 
California Government Code §6254(r).  As noted in the comment, no known "Sacred Sites" have 
been identified at the Refinery site where the proposed Project will be located. 
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Response 1-4 
 
As noted in Response 1-2, a records search was conducted in November 2010, which did not 
identify prehistoric or Native American sites within a one-mile radius of the Refinery.  
Therefore, additional archaeological investigations are not required for the proposed Project, so it 
is not necessary to contact the Native American Heritage Commission.  Construction activities 
for the proposed Project at the Refinery include standard procedures for accidentally 
encountering any archaeological, Native American or cultural resources on-site.  Compliance 
with all local, state, and federal regulations (and notifications) will occur in the event of an 
accidental discovery of any cultural or historic resources. 
 
A comprehensive mailing list of the Native American contacts provided by the commentator for 
this project and past projects has been created by SCAQMD.  A copy of the NOP for the 
proposed Project was sent to the list of contacts provided in this comment letter.  A notice of 
availability of this ND for the proposed Project will be sent to the contacts provided by the 
commentator when the ND is circulated for public review. 
 
Response 1-5 
 
Native American consulting parties were included in the noticing process for the NOP/IS and 
have been included in all noticing processes during the CEQA process for the proposed Project.  
Further, as indicated in Response 1-2 and the ND for the proposed Project, no Native American 
sites are known to exist on the Refinery property or within a one-mile radius of the Refinery. 
 
Response 1-6 
 
The proposed Project is not subject to NEPA or other referenced requirements.  As stated in 
Response 1-2, the proposed Project is currently located within the Refinery in an area which has 
been previously graded.  As such, no historical resources are expected to be encountered and no 
significant impacts to historical resources are expected. 
 
Response 1-7 
 
As with "Sacred Site" in Response 1-3, "historic properties of religious and cultural significance" 
will be considered confidential.  However, it should be noted that no known historic properties of 
religious and cultural significance have been identified within the confines of the Refinery, 
which includes the proposed Project site. 
 
Response 1-8 
 
As stated in this ND on pages 2-33 through 2-35, the likelihood of encountering cultural (and 
archaeological) resources is low, if such resources were to be encountered unexpectedly during 
the limited ground disturbance associated with the proposed Project, standard procedures are 
currently in place at the Refinery and will be followed to minimize impacts to the resource. 
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Response 1-9 
 
As stated in Response 1-4, consultation is not expected to be necessary since no Native 
American or other cultural resources are located on or within a one-mile radius of the Refinery.  
Further, a list of Native American contacts is maintained by the SCAQMD and has been 
included in the noticing process for the proposed Project. 



RESPONSE TO COMMENTS 
 
 
 

A-10 

Comment Letter No. 2 

2-1 

2-2 

A-10 



Ultramar Inc. Wilmington Refinery Cogen Project 
 
 
 

A-11 

2-3 

2-4 

A-11 



RESPONSE TO COMMENTS 
 
 
 

A-12 

Responses to Comment Letter No. 2 
 

California Department of Transportation 
April 13, 2012 

 
Response 2-1 

 
The SCAQMD notes that Caltrans has the technical expertise in highway and state route 
planning issues and notes the proposed Project is for the installation of a 35 MW Cogen Unit, not 
a 45 MW Cogen Unit as stated in the comment. 
 
Response 2-2 
 
The comment notes and concurs with the conclusions in the NOP/IS that the proposed Project is 
not expected to result in significant adverse traffic impacts during construction or operation.  
This conclusion is unchanged in the ND for the proposed Project (see pages 2-80 through 2-82). 
 
Response 2-3 
 
As stated in the section “Storm Water Drainage Systems” on page 2-58 in this ND, storm water 
will be confined and managed on-site and sent to the on-site wastewater treatment system prior 
to discharge to the LACSD system.  Therefore, no change in storm water runoff from the site is 
expected and the potential adverse impacts of the proposed Project on hydrology and water 
quality resources are expected to be less than significant. 
 
Response 2-4 
 
As stated in Table 1-1 on page 1-10 of this ND, oversized loads may require permits from 
Caltrans.  Ultramar Inc. would obtain all necessary permits, should oversize equipment be 
required for the proposed Project. 
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Responses to Comment Letter No. 3 
 

Southern California Association of Governments 
April 13, 2012 

 
Response 3-1 
 
The comment states that Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) is the 
authorized regional agency for Inter-Governmental Review of Programs proposed for federal 
financial assistance and direct development activities and responsible for preparation of the 
Regional Transportation Plant (RTP) and Regional Transportation Improvement Plan (RTIP).  
No further response is necessary. 
 
Response 3-2 
 
The comment states that SCAG has reviewed the proposed Project and determined that the 
proposed Project is regionally significant.  The preliminary analysis in the NOP/IS indicated that 
the proposed Project had the potential to create significant adverse air quality impacts, which 
means that it had the potential to be regionally significant.  However, subsequent analysis of the 
proposed Project indicated that it no longer has the potential to generate significant adverse 
impacts.  Therefore the proposed Project no longer meets any of the seven criteria identified in 
CEQA Guidelines §15206 (b) and therefore is not a project of regional significance.  The criteria 
and rationale for non-applicability are presented in the following table. 
 

CEQA Guidelines §15206 (b)Criteria Non-Applicability Rationale 
(1) A proposed local general plan, element, or 

amendment thereof for which an EIR was 
prepared.  If a Negative Declaration was 
prepared for the plan, element, or amendment, 
the document need not be submitted for review. 

The proposed Project is not a local 
general plan, element, or amendment. 

(2) A project has the potential for causing significant 
effects on the environment extending beyond the 
city or county in which the project would be 
located. 

This ND determined the proposed Project 
is not expected to cause significant 
effects on the environment in the vicinity.

(3) A project which would result in the cancellation 
of an open space contract made pursuant to the 
California Land Conservation Act of 1965 
(Williamson Act)for any parcel of 100 or more 
acres. 

As discussed in agriculture and forest 
resources on pages 2-7 and 2-8, the 
proposed Project has no impact on 
Williamson Act contracts. 

(4) A project for which an EIR and not a Negative 
Declaration was prepared which would be 
located in and would substantially impact 
specified  areas of critical environmental 
sensitivity. 

While originally noticed as intent to 
prepare an EIR, this ND determines that 
the proposed Project would not have 
significant impacts on the environment. 
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CEQA Guidelines §15206 (b)Criteria Non-Applicability Rationale 
(5) A project which would substantially affect 

sensitive wildlife habitats including but not 
limited to riparian lands, wetlands, bays, 
estuaries, marshes, and habitats for endangered, 
rare and threatened species as defined by 
§15380. 

The proposed Project was determined to 
have less than significant impacts on 
biological resources, see pages 2-31 and 
2-32 of this ND for a discussion.  

(6) A project which would interfere with attainment 
of regional water quality standards as stated in 
the approved areawide waste treatment 
management plan. 

The proposed Project is not expected to 
increase wastewater discharge above the 
Refinery capacity.  Furthermore, all 
discharged wastewater is expected to be 
in compliance with the exiting Industrial 
Wastewater Discharge Permit. 

(7) A project which would provide housing, jobs, or 
occupancy for 500 or more people within 10 
miles of a nuclear power plant. 

The proposed Project is not located 
within ten miles of a nuclear power plant. 

 
 
Response 3-3 
 
This comment states that policies in the RTP and Compass Growth Visioning (CGV) may be 
applicable to the proposed Project and suggests preparing a table with a side-by-side comparison 
of the SCAG policy and whether the proposed Project is consistent with that policy.  It should be 
noted that consistency is a requirement of EIR (CEQA Guidelines §15125 (d)).  Since the CEQA 
document for the proposed Project is now an ND, a consistency analysis is no longer required.  
However, in response to comment, please refer to the following table for the requested 
comparison. 
 

RTP 
Goal  ID Description Consistency Evaluation 

RTP G1 Maximize mobility and accessibility for all people 
and goods in the region. 

Consistent:  The proposed 
Project was determined to 
have less than significant 
impacts on traffic, see pages 
2-80 through 2-82 of this ND 
for a discussion.  In comments 
on the NOP/IS, Caltrans 
concurred with the conclusion 
that the proposed Project 
would not have significant 
traffic impacts (see 2-2 of 
Comment letter 2). 

RTP G2 Ensure travel safety and reliability for all people 
and goods in the region. 

RTP G3 Preserve and ensure a sustainable regional 
transportation system. 

RTP G4 Maximize the productivity of our transportation 
system. 
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RTP 
Goal  ID Description Consistency Evaluation 

RTP G5 Protect the environment, improve air quality, and 
promote energy efficiency. 

Consistent:  See Section 1.3 
on page 1-3 of this ND 
regarding the objectives of the 
proposed Project, which 
include energy efficient 
production of steam and 
production of on-site 
electricity to improve 
reliability.  See Section 3. of 
this ND, which demonstrates 
the proposed Project is 
expected to result in less than 
significant impacts to air 
quality.  

RTP G6 Encourage land use and growth patterns that 
complement our transportation investments and 
improve the cost-effectiveness of expenditures. 

Not Applicable:  See Section 
10. of this ND, which 
demonstrate the proposed 
Project is not a growth-
inducing project.   

RTP G7 Maximize the security of our transportation system 
through improved system monitoring, rapid 
recovery planning, and coordination with other 
security agencies. 

Not Applicable:  The 
proposed Project involves 
minimal commuting during 
construction and adds no new 
employees during operations 
with no impacts to 
transportation systems. See 
RTP G1 Consistency 
Evaluation.  

 
Response 3-4 
 
The comment is a general comment referencing additional SCAG policies, which may require 
additional determinations of consistency.  As noted in Response 3-3, a consistency analysis is not 
a requirement for NDs.  However, in response to the comment, the following responses address 
consistency determinations for each policy identified.  Further, since no significant adverse 
impacts are expected to be generated by the proposed Project, mitigation measures are not 
required. 
 
Since the CEQA document for the proposed Project in a ND, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 
§15105, the comment period for the ND will be at least 30 days. 
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Response 3-5 
 
The Project location and description from the IS is included with the comment letter.  A more 
comprehensive description of the proposed Project can be found in Chapter 1 of this ND.  No 
further response is necessary. 
 
Response 3-6 
 
The comment states the Draft EIR should use the most current SCAG forecasts.  As previously 
noted, the CEQA document for the proposed Project is no longer an EIR, but is a ND.  As 
determined in the Section 13. on page 2-72 of this ND, the proposed Project would occur within 
the confines of an existing Refinery and would not involve the relocation of individuals, impact 
housing or commercial facilities, or change the distribution of the population.  The proposed 
Project was determined to require no new permanent employees and have no significant adverse 
impacts, and, therefore, no forecasting of population, households, or employment is warranted. 
  
Response 3-7 
 
As noted in Response 3-3, a consistency analysis is not required in a ND.  The proposed Project 
was determined to have less than significant impacts on traffic, see pages 2-80 through 2-82 of 
the ND for a discussion.  Caltrans has also concurred that traffic impacts would be less than 
significant in their comment letter on the NOP/IS (see 2-2 in comment letter 2). 
 
Response 3-8 
 
In response to the request by SCAG, a side-by-side comparison of the CGV are presented below. 
 
Principle 1: Improve mobility for all residents 
GV P1.1 Encourage transportation investments and land 

use decisions that are mutually supportive. 
Not Applicable:  Section 13. of this 
ND on page 2-72, concludes that 
the proposed Project is not a 
growth-inducing project.  The 
proposed Project would not create 
new residential units or 
significantly impact job 
opportunities. 

GV P1.2 Locate new housing near existing jobs and new 
jobs near existing housing. 

GV P1.3 Encourage transit-oriented development. 
GV P1.4 Promote a variety of travel choices. 

Principle 2:  Foster livability in all communities 
GV P2.1 Promote infill development and redevelopment 

to revitalize existing communities. 
Not Applicable: Section 13. of this 
ND on page 2-72, concludes that 
the proposed Project is not a 
growth-inducing project.  The 
proposed Project would not create 
new residential units or 
significantly impact job 
opportunities.  

GV P2.2 Promote developments that provide a mix of 
uses. 

GV P2.3 Promote "people scaled," pedestrian-friendly 
(walkable) communities. 

GV P2.4 Support the preservation of stable, single-
family neighborhoods. 
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Principle 2:  Enable prosperity for all people 
GV P3.1 Provide, in each community, a variety of 

housing types in each community to meet the 
housing needs of all income levels. 

Not Applicable:  Section 13. of this 
ND on page 2-72, concludes that 
the proposed Project is not a 
growth-inducing project.  The 
proposed Project would not create 
new residential units or 
significantly impact job 
opportunities. 

GV P3.2 Support education opportunities that promote 
balanced growth. 

GV P3.3 Ensure environmental justice regardless of 
race, ethnicity, or income class. 

Consistent:  It should be noted that 
neither the CEQA statutes nor 
guidelines require an analysis of 
environmental justice.  However, 
this ND evaluated air quality 
impacts to the local surrounding 
community from criteria pollutant 
(comparing to LSTs) and TACs.  
LSTs were developed in response to 
the SCAQMD Governing Board’s 
Environmental Justice 
Enhancement Initiative I-4.  
Further, a health risk assessment 
was conducted for potential impacts 
from TACs resulting from 
operation of the proposed Project.  
The ND determined the proposed 
Project would not significantly 
adversely affect air quality in the 
local surrounding community.  
Further, no other significant adverse 
environmental impacts were 
identified.  Therefore, the proposed 
Project would not cause any 
impacts related to environmental 
justice. 

GV P3.4 Support local and state fiscal policies that 
encourage balanced growth. 

Not Applicable:  Section 13. of this 
ND on page 2-72, concludes that 
the proposed Project is not a 
growth-inducing project.  The 
proposed Project would not create 
new residential units or 
significantly impact job 
opportunities. 

GV P3.5 Encourage civic engagement. 
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Principle 4:  Promote sustainability for future generations 
GV P4.1 Preserve rural, agricultural, recreational, and 

environmentally sensitive areas. 
Consistent:  The proposed Project 
would be located within the 
confines of an existing Refinery in 
an urbanized area of the City of Los 
Angeles.  See pages 2-7 through 2-
8, 2-31 through 2-32 and 2-76 of 
this ND, which concludes that the 
proposed Project would have no 
impact on agricultural resources, 
biological resources, and recreation, 
respectively. 

GV P4.2 Focus development in urban centers and 
existing cities. 

Consistent:  The proposed Project 
is located within the confines of an 
existing Refinery in an urbanized 
area of the City of Los Angeles. 

GV P4.3 Develop strategies to accommodate growth 
that uses resources efficiently, eliminate 
pollution, and significantly reduce waste. 

Consistent:  The proposed Project 
would provide the Refinery with 
onsite electricity generation instead 
of being supplied with electricity 
from the local utility (LADWP).  
The Cogen Unit is a more efficient 
use of resources with improved 
efficiency to produce both 
electricity and steam.  See Section 
3. of this ND for a discussion on 
greenhouse gas emissions. 

GV P4.4 Utilize "green" development techniques. 

 
Response 3-9 

 
As noted in Response 3-2, the proposed Project no longer meets any of the criteria in CEQA 
Guidelines §15206 that define a regionally significant project.  Further, as noted in Response 3-
4, the proposed Project is not expected to generate any significant adverse environmental 
impacts.  Consequently, mitigation measures are not required. 
 
Response 3-10 
 
With regard to preparing side-by-side comparison tables of SCAG policies, refer to Responses 3-
3 and 3-8. 
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Comment Letter No. 4 
Ms. Joyce Dillard 

May 3, 2012 
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Responses to Comment Letter No. 4 
 

Ms. Joyce Dillard 
May 3, 2012 

 
 

Response 4-1 
 
The preliminary analysis in the NOP/IS indicated that the proposed Project had the potential to 
create significant adverse air quality impacts, which means that it had the potential to be 
regionally significant.  However, subsequent analysis of the proposed Project indicated that it no 
longer has the potential to generate significant adverse impacts.  Therefore, please refer to 
Section 8 on pages 2-44 through 2-54 of this ND, which evaluates the potential hazards 
associated with operation of the proposed Project and transport of hazardous materials.  The ND 
concluded the proposed Project would not create significant impacts from hazards and hazardous 
materials use or transport. 
 
Response 4-2 
 
There is no evidence that the Refinery is “underserved” by the Fire Department or Emergency 
Response agencies.  As discussed in the ND in Section 14. a) on pages 2-73 and 2-74, the 
proposed Project is within the confines of an existing Refinery, which is served by the Ultramar 
Fire Department/ Emergency Response Team.  The addition of the Cogen Unit does not alter the 
capabilities of the on-site Fire Department nor require additional resources to respond to a fire.  
Close coordination with the local fire departments and emergency response is on-going at the 
Refinery and would continue.  Additionally, the Refinery is required to have and maintains an 
emergency response plan.  The new Cogen Unit would be included in the emergency response 
plan.  
 
The new Cogen Unit would be built in compliance with the California Building Code, which 
incorporates requirements from the National Fire Protection Agency.  Therefore, no additional 
compliance plan is needed. 
 
Response 4-3 
 
As discussed on in Section 9. of this ND on pages 2-55 through 2-62, the proposed Project 
wastewater and stormwater would be treated in the on-site wastewater treatment system prior to 
discharge into the LACSD system.  The wastewater treatment system permit is capable of 
handling the maximum estimated increase of 26,200 gallons per day of wastewater discharged 
from the proposed Project without permit modifications.  Therefore, the proposed Project would 
not alter the established permits limits or compliance with the discharge limits and no mitigation 
would be required. 
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As discussed on in Section 9. of this ND on pages 2-55 through 2-62, the proposed Project is not 
expected to impact groundwater during construction or operation or result in the release of 
wastewater into any water bodies classified by the Clean Water Act §3036(d) as impaired waters. 
 
Response 4-4 
 
The proposed Project would be within the confines of an existing Refinery.  Potential flooding 
hazards from the proposed Project are discussed in this ND on page2-61.  The proposed Project 
would not place residential dwellings in a location potentially affected by flooding hazards.  
Therefore, the impacts of flooding hazards were determined to be less than significant, so no 
mitigation is required. 
 
Pursuant to the December 2, 2011 Court of Appeal decision in Ballona Wetlands Land Trust 
versus City of Los Angeles, sea level rise as a result of global climate change does not need to be 
analyzed.  Greenhouse gas emission impacts, which contribute to global climate change have 
been analyzed and determined to be less than significant (see pages 2-25 through 2-30 of this 
ND), so no mitigation is required. 
 
CAL-ADAPT is collection of projected temperature, precipitation, snow pack, and wild fire risk 
maps designed to inform the public of the potential changes expected from global climate 
change.  There is no relevant use of this information to determine the impacts from a specific 
project such as the proposed Project.  The greenhouse gas emission impacts of the proposed 
Project were determined to be less than significant, so no mitigation is required. 
 
Response 4-5 
 
The SCAQMD maintains a network of air monitoring stations throughout the Basin.  A map 
showing the locations can be accessed at http://www.aqmd.gov/map/mapaqmd2.pdf.  
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